
I 

171

MARCH 1973 

ANNUAL REPORT	 S-73-34 
SENATE COMMITTEE ON SCHOLARSHIPS, AWARDS AND BURSARIES 

Preamble:

This is the first year the $enate Committee on Scholarships 
Awards and Bursaries has functioned under the new terms of reference 
(for details regarding these and events leading to their adoption, see 
1972 annual report). The Committee and Subcommittees have held eleven 
meetings in which procedures, as they related to various areas, were 
discussed. Most of these areas of activity will be described 
separately in the following pages. 

It soon became apparent that the difficulty of scheduling 
business meetings, which could be attended by all members, was 
directly proportional to the size of the Committee. The work load was 
subsequently divided between a number of subcommittees described 
herein.	 The overall duties of the Committee have continued to 
expand particularly in the area of graduate student awards, and 
also in the expanding area of private bursaries and awards, e.g. 
Tenth Anniversary Fund. 

The membership of the Senate Committee on Scholarships, 
Awards and Bursaries consists of the following: 

CONDITIONS TERM EXPIRY DATE. NAME 

Appointed 3 years Sep 30/73 A.M. Unrau 
by Senate 

Appointed 2 years Sep 30/73 W.E. Williams 

by 2 years Sep 30/73 T.J. Mallinson 

Senate 2 years Sep 30/73 R.R. Rennie 

Faculty 2 years Sep 30/74 R.K. Debo 

elects 2 years Sep 30/74 J.V. Trivett 

Nominees , 2 years Sep • 30/74 J.H. Borden

Three students 1 year	 Sep 30/73	 S.B. Hean 
selected by	 / 
Student	 1 year	 Sep 30/73	 W.F. Steward 
Society with 
not more than 1 year 	 Sep 30/73	 M. Shillow 
one from any 
one Faculty or 
Division, etc. 

Non-voting	
D.L. Clarke 

2...! 

MEMBERS 

Chairman 

Faculty Member 
(Arts) 

Faculty Member 
(Education)


Faculty Member 
(Science) 

Faculty Member 
(Arts) 

Faculty Member 
(Education)


Faculty Member 
(Science) 

Student 
(Arts) 

Student 
(Education) 

Student 
(Science) 

Financial Aid 
Officer



-2-

Organization of Committee: Formation of Subcommittees and their 
duties and functions: 

1. Scholarships (undergraduate): 

The normal term will be lyear, renewable where appropriate. 
The members of this Subcommittee are: 

S. Hean	 Student Representative 
R. Rennie	 Science (Faculty Member) 
J. Trivett	 Education (Faculty Member) 
W. Williams	 Arts (Faculty Member) 

A. Unrau	 Ex-officio 

D. Clarke	 Convener 

This Subcommittee is charged with determining the distribution 
of S.F.U. Open, S.F.U. Entrance, Private Entrance and Continuing 
Scholarships. This Subcommittee serves as do other member 
Committees of the Parent Committee in an advisory role in the area 
of bursary all 	 Requests for reconsideration of their 
applications for scholarships are ordinarily processed by the 
Chairman of the Senate Committee and the Financial Aid Officer. 
Complex cases are referred to the members of the above Sub-
committee. 

A summary of the number of scholarships awarded and a budgetary 
breakdown as well as a summary of bursaries awarded and the 
corresponding budgetary breakdown is given in Appendix A. 

A number of aspects of the scholarship program are presently 
under review and a more detailed report of such activities will 

be described in the next annual report. A number of investigations 
or studies are now underway as a result of easier access to 
computerized records. The Subcommittee has, among such projects, 
requested a review of procedures used in bursary allocations. A 
review of grade trends within the university, faculties and 
departments and courses is to be undertaken to determine whether 
any discrepancies exist in the award of Government Scholarships 
and S.F.U. Open Scholarships. 

The Subcommittee has taken action in the area of S.F.U. Bursary 
and S.F.U. Scholarship awards to students attending University 
on a part-time basis. The original method whereby such students 
might qualify has been modified such that their award is pro-rated 
based on the number of semester hours in which they were 
registered (below 12 hours) and proceed to register during the 
receipt of the Scholarship (if below 12 hours). This aspect is 
also being considered as it may relate to the continuing 
education program. It goes without saying that the Senate 
Committee wishes to recognize academic excellence achieved 
through full-time programs. However, similar standards achieved 
by students who are enrolled in part-time programs, evening 

•	 programs, etc. through necessity could be equally meritorious. 
Recognition of the latter is possible through the use of a pro-
rating system.

3.../



-3-

The Entrance Scholarship Program was significantly expanded in 
the last year. Previous to this, S.F.U. attempted to attract 
(with moderate success) some of the top students of the Province 
by offering thirty scholarsh j ps(Gordon Shrum Entrance Scholarships) 
to Secondary School students who attained first class standing 
in the B.C. Government Scholarship Examinations. These 
scholarships have of Course been retained, but in addition, a 
relatively large number of first and second class awards were 
offered to students who had attained a high average in their 
school examinations. In the combined offering, over 93% of 
students offered the Shrum and S.F.U. Entrance Scholarships 
proceeded to register at S.F.U. 

The number of students of scholarship standing entering S.F.U. 
from Regional Colleges has increased beyond our projected figure. 
This was reflected in the "over-expenditure" of funds allocated 
to this area. It may be expected that this number will further 
increase. 

A shortage of funds still prevents the Subcommittee from 
adequately rewarding high standards of scholarship, particularly 
in the 3.70 to 4.00 g.p.a. range. We are also hampered 
(frustrated) in our efforts to at least afford minimal recognition 
to students who attain very commendable g.p.a. 's (approximately 
3.2). This is by now a somewhat perennial problem, however, the 
Subcommittee again wishes to draw your attention to this with the 
hope of sustaining (and accelerating) the apparent rate of 

is
Improvement. 

A further concern of the Subcommitee is the relative shortage 
of endowed scholarships. It is realized that such would 
accumulate more slowly, however, it is felt that every effort 
should be expended in the gradual build-up of this area. 

•	 Members of Senate are also reminded that a major change has 
recently been announced in the administration of Provincial 
Government Scholarships. As of April 1, 1973, 17% of the 
students in attendance (12 hours student basis) will receive a 
flat $100.00 in cash. It is distressing that no differentiation 
will be made with respect to the academic standing of the students 
within this 17% group. In the past, the S.F.U. fine grade point 
range has been from roughly 2.8 to 4.3. This was formerly 
divided into First (3/4 tuition fee), Upper Second (112 tuition 
fee) and Lower Second (1/3 tuition fee). Although the lower 
range g.p.a. will presently make a small gain, the students 

• striving to attain First Class standing will unfortunately be 
in effect penalized for their efforts. I have been given to 
understand that this change was in the making well before the 
recent Government changeover. I have discussed this matter with 
a senior Government Official and was left with the impression that 
more emphasis will be placed on the Bursary Program (fortunate) 
and less on the Scholarship Program (unfortunate). The new 

•	 procedure has some inherent shortcomings which need not be 
discussed in detail here.

4.../



-4-

2. Simon Fraser University, Athletic and Recreation Awards 

NOTE: It has been noted that these awards are still described 
as scholarships in the local news media.. It should be emphasized 
that the above are awards, the receipt ot which requires, a set 
academic standing (ordinarily a 2.2 fine g.p.a. in the previous 
semester, minimum of 12 hours) and excellence in performance in 
a given area of athletics, recreational activity or cultural 
activity. At S.F.U., it was decided at its inception that these 
awards would be made in an above board manner, which is not 
necessarily the practice at other Canadian Universities. The 
performance level has and is expected to continue at a high skill 
level. It is this latter aspect which probably .is the primary 
reason which has catalyzed such a mad scramble by the Western 
Canadian Athletic Conference to invent a "valid" reason why. 
S.F.U. should not be admitted to that conference. 

Awards Subcommittee 

I) Fall 1972, Athletic and Recreational Awards Subcommittee 

As an interim procedure a Subcommittee was established to 
administer business pertaining to Athletic and Recreational 
Awards for the 1972(3) semester only. 

A. The Subcommittee Membership is as follows: 

J. Borden Chairman 
R. Rennie Science (Faculty Member) 
R. Debo Arts (Faculty Member) 
S. Nicol Student Representative 

(for frst meeting only, 
no replacement for 
balance of semester.) 

A. Unrau Ex-officio 
L. Davies Ex-officio 
M. Hendy	 . Ex-officio 
B. Robertson .	 Ex-officio 

D. Clarke Ex-officio 

•	 B.	 Awards

The Subcommittee administered awards to 67 and 11 eligible 
nominees for Athletic and Recreational Awards, respectively. 

Awards in individual sports were as follows: 

SPORT	 # OF PARTIAL AWARDS	 # OF FULL AWARDS 

Men's Athletics 

Basketball...............8 ......................12 

S
Football .................2 ......................28 

Swimming .................o ...................... 9 

5..., 



-5-

.	 SPORT	 # OF PARTIAL AWARDS	 # OF FULL AWARDS 
Men's Athletics continued 

Wrestling ........................................ 

Women's Athletics 

Basketball	 ...............3........................ 

Field Hockey ..............3 ....................... 

Track....................1 ........................o 
Men's Recreational 

Hockey............................................1 

Soccer...................8 .......................o 
Swimming ..................1 	 .......................0 

WaterPolo ...............1	 ....................... 

Women's Recreational 

No awards were made. 

For corresponding budgetary amounts, please see the appropriate 
•	 section of Appendix A. 

C. Other Significant Action 

1. Two students, J.M. Ciccone and S. Graham were deleted from 
eligibility for S.F.U. Athletic Awards, since they were 
recipients of B.C. Government Awards for $1,000.00 and $500.00 
respectively. (Reference: Minutes of Subcommittee, Thursday, 
October 5, 1972). The rationale was that.5.F.U. Awards should 
be retained for those students who did not receive aid from 
other sources. 

Messrs. Ciccone and Graham appealed the Subcommittee's decision 
and were successful in regaining eligibility, for S.F.U. Awards. 
(Reference: Minutes of Subcommittee, Wednesday, November 8, 1972). 
The appeal was granted primarily on the basis of commitments in the 
respective Statements of Intent at the time the two student athletes 
agreed to attend S.F.U. 

In addition, the Subcommittee agreed "that student athletes 
normally continue to be eligible for S.F.U. Awards regardless 
of their support from other bodies outside the jurisdiction 
of the University." (Reference: Minutes of Subcommittee, 
Wednesday, November 8, 1972). This decision allows athletes 
to receive the same type of treatment given to other students 
who are eligible for S.F.U. Scholarships, Awards and Bursaries 

.	 regardless of thier reciept of B.C. Government Scholarships 
and Bursaries, or any Award from private sources.

6...!



-6-

2. The Subcommittee made a particular effort to ensure that 
•	 information Concerning award winners was passed on to the 

University News Service. As a result, several favorable articles 
have appeared in B.C. newspapers, Particularly in rural areas. 
(See Appendix B for the University Services news release.) 

In addition, the Subcommittee developed and approved a data 
sheet entitled "S.F.U. ATHLETIC OR RECREATIONAL AWARD WINNER." 
(See Appendix C). This data sheet must accompany the award 
nomination for each athlete. Commencing in 1973(1) the data 
sheets will be turned over to the University News Service after 
the awards are given, and will be released selectively to local 
newspapers, particularly in rural areas outside the city of 
Vancouver. 

II) ,Spring 1973, Awards Subcommittee 

A formal Awards Subcommittee was established in 1973(1) to 
administer Athletic, Recreational, and University Awards. 

A. The Subcommittee Membership is as follows: 

J. Borden	 Chairman 
R. Rennie	

Science (Faculty Member) 
R. Debo	 Arts (Faculty Member) 
W. Steward	

Student Representative 
•	 A. Unrau	 Ex-officio 

L. Davies	 Ex-officio 
M. Hendy	 Ex-officio 
B. Robertson	 Ex-officio 

D. Clarke	 Ex-officio 

B. Athletic and Recreational Awards 

The Subcommittee administered awards to 64 and 26 eligible 
nominees for Athletic and Recreational Awards, respectively. 

Awards in individual sports were as follows: 

SPORT	 # OF PARTIAL AWARDS	 # OF FULL AWARDS 

Men's Athletics 

Basketball................6 ........................ 13
 Football.................1 .......................20 

Swimming.........................................10 

Track and Field .......... o ....................... 4 
Wrestling........................................3 

7.../



-7 -

SPORT	 # OF PARTIAL AWARDS	 # OF FULL AWARDS 
•	 Women's Athletics 

Basketball	 ...............2 ....................... 

Floor Hockey ..............3 ....................... 

Track....................1	 .......................0 

Men's Recreational 

Hockey...................2 .......................6 

Soccer...................6 ........................0 

Water Polo ...............2 .. ...................... 

Women's Recreational 

Volleyball ...............8 

Special Award for Canoeing .........................i 

C. University Awards 

The Subcommittee administered University Awards to 25 eligible 
nominees for their contributions during 1972(3). Awards were 
granted for contributions in the following areas of endeavor: 

. Student Government 
University Affairs 
Student Clubs 

Administration of Day Care Co-Op 
Administration of Residence 
Theatre 

Student Newpaper 
Others 

D. Other Significant Action 

1. In its meeting of October 5, 1972, the interim Athletic and 
Recreational Awards Subcommittee had passed the following two 
part motion: 

"The Subcommittee recommends: 

I. That the Athletic Department seriously 
reconsider the distribution of awards 
according to the number of participants 
in each men's and women's sport." 

2. That in view of the increased number 
of participants in an increased number of 
sports, that the budget for Athletic 

•	

Awards be increased accordingly." 

At its meeting of January 12, 1973, the Subcommittee noted the 
need for increased support for athletes of both sexes in 
expanding athletic and recreational sports programs was even 

8. . ./



-8-

more apparent than previously. Accordingly, and at the 
• Subcommittee's request, the October 5, 1972 motion and the 

January 12, 1973 observations were formally communicated to 
the Vice-President, Adminstration, for consideration in the 
forthcoming budget deliberations (Reference: Letter from 
Borden to Suart, January 16, 1973). 

3; Graduate Scholarships and Awards 

R. Debo	 Arts (Faculty Member) 
T.J. Mallinson	 Education (Faculty Member) 
M. Shillow	 Student Representative 
A. Unrau	 Science (Faculty Member) 

D. Clarke	 Convener 

Since discussions regarding matters of policy and recommended 
procedures will obviously directly affect graduate students, a 
graduate student (e.g. President, Graduate Student Society) will 
be seconded to the above Subcommittee. 

Because certain restrictions exist regarding candidature for 
scholarships funded by such bodies as the National Research 
Council and Canada Council, a very real need for S.F.U. Graduate 
Scholarships was identified. This is the second year in which 
ten annual S.F.U. Graduate Scholarships have been available. The 
competition for these awards is of a very high order and the 
Subcommittee fully supports the continued efforts by the Dean of 
Graduate Studies to increase the number of such scholarships. 

The Subcommittee is presently examining the existent terms of 
reference relating to the distribution of graduate student 
stipends. These stipends (presently $1,200.00 per semester - 
students ordinarily eligible for one such award in their degree 
program) are financed from the President's Research Fund. The 
awarding of these stipends is relatively routine and at this 
time, the necessary qualifications of the applicants are 
certified by the Office of the Dean of Graduate Studies. 

S

The allocation of 
shown in Appendix 
shown in the same 

Appeals

the 1972 S.F.U. Graduate Scholarships are 
A. Allocations of Graduate Stipends are also 
Appendix. 

.

The very nature of this term would imply that a separate 

"Appeals" Committee would have to exist. In view of this, appeals 
regarding sundry decisions of the of the Senate Scholarship Committee 
and those of the Subcommittees have been regarded as "requests 
for reconsideration". All such requests should be in writing so 
that they may be dealt with in an appropriate manner. It is 
fully realized that this is a very sensitive area, particularly 
as it relates to awards of bursaries and university awards 
where value judgments have to be made. The procedure for 
consideration of these requests is briefly summarized in Appendix 
0.



-9-

Emergency Loan Fund 

This fund, originally made possible by individual donors, was 
set up to provide a short term interest free loan to students who, 
while in financial difficulty at present, expected to be able 
to repay this loan within thirty days. 

Two significant events took place in 1972. On February 11, 1972, 
G. Suart transferred an additional $4,000.00 into this fund when 
it appeared students would not be serviced due to lack of funds. 
Secondly, the Scholarship Committee approved a procedure whereby 
loans delinquent for more than eight months would be written off 
and the fund reimbursed for the appropriate amount. 

Publicity 

A greater effort is being directed toward informing potential 
S.F.U. students of the type of financial aid available at S.F.U., 
particularly in the areas of S.F.U. Entrance and Continuing 
Scholarships and Government Loans, Bursaries and Scholarships. 
Information leaflets, posters, etc. are being circulated to 
various schools and it is hoped that high school counsellors 
will make this information available to all teachers and 
graduating seniors who may be interested in investigating 
various programs offered at S.F.U. 

is	 It is of course obvious that direct personal contact of S.F.U. 
officials with prospective students would be the most desirable 
and probably the most effective. it is the impression of the 
Chairman that the once apparent barrier which resulted from the 
various activities and consequent unfavorable publicity is 
gradually being removed. 

An effort is also being made toannounce, with the permission 
of the students involved, the winners of various S.F.U. 
Scholarships and Awards in the respective local new media. 
Since we strongly feel that S.F.U. has a worthwhile scholarship 
and award program, announcements of such awards will further 
contribute toward educating the B.C. community as to what our 
University has to offer. 

The Chairman of this Committee has in the'Past and again wishes 
to raise the question of notation of receipt of awards, 
scholarships and prizes on student transcrpts. I still receive 
transcripts of students from other universities which signify 
any awards, other than bursaries, which the student has received. 

does it seem so difficult to recognize our scholarship 

winners, medalists, etc. in a similar way? I would urge that 
this be considered in the respective quarters and instituted. 

•	 I wish to gratefully acknowledge the valuable input of the 

various members of the Senate Scholarship Committee toward the 
effective operation of the Committee.

10.../



- 10 - 

Finally, I am confident that I speak for all the Committee 
members in paying tribute to Mr. D.L. Clarke and Mr. J. Falk 
and the entire staff of the Financial Aid Office for their 
efficient and invaluable services. The Committee could not 
function without their services. I am also grateful for the 
continued interest and support from senior administrative 
and academic officers of the University. 

A.M. Unrau, 
Chairman 

.

0



FINANCIAL AID FISCAL ALLOCATIONS 

S
APPENDIX A 

NAME
	

PAGE NUMBER 

•	 CANADA STUDENT LOANS ...............................I 

B.C. GOVERNMENT BURSARIES .........................II 

B.C. GOVERNMENT SCHOLARSHIPS ......................III 

S.F.U. OPEN SCHOLARSHIPS ..........................VI 

ENTRANCE SCHOLARSHIPS .............................VI 

S.F.U. BURSARIES ..................................VI 

ATHLETIC AWARDS ...................................Ix S RECREATION AWARDS .................................X 

UNIVERSITY AWARDS .................................x 
GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS .............................XI 

GRADUATE STIPENDS .................................xi 
PRIVATE FUNDS .....................................XI 

SUMMARY .................. . .......................... 	 XII 

0



FINANCIAL AID FISCAL ALLOCATIONS 

The following report consists of a review of the disbursements 
and in a few cases, procedures for those disbursements of the various 
types of assistance awarded to Simon Fraser University students during 
the past three semesters, 1972 - 1, 1972 - 2, and 1972 - 3. 

CANADA STUDENT LOANS 

The Financial Aid Office reviews, processes and makes 
recommendations to the Department of Student Affairs, Victoria, B.C. 
for all Simon Fraser students receiving loans from the Province of 
B.C. *.

This is a plan introduced by the Federal Government to 
assist students who, without loan assistance would be unable to 
pursue full time post secondary studies at a specified educational 
institution. The maximum loan for an academic year. is $1,400.00. 
Total loans to any student cannot exceed $9,800.00. A loan of up to 
$700.00 may be authorized for a single semester which is part of a 
longer program of study. Borrowers under the plan are required to 
repay principal and interest by regular monthly instalments. 

Payments commence six months after the borrower ceases to be 
a full time student at a specified educational institution. No 
payments are made while the borrower is a full time student nor for 

•	 six months thereafter. Interest during this period is paid by the 
Federal Government on behalf of the student. 

Need for loan assistance is determined by Provincial 
Loan Authorities in accordance with administrative criteria 

established for use throughout Canada. A parental contribution 
table is an integral part of the criteria and it is applied in all 
cases where the student has not established financial independence 
by having married, or having completed successfully four full years 
of post-secondary education, or having reached the age of 21 years 
and having had at least twelve consecutive months full time 
employment. Students are expected to save a substantial amount of 
any income from summer or other employment. Lack of funds due to 
unessential spending may not be considered as unavoidable need for 
loan assistance. Students who apply for loans should consider 
carefully the repayment obligation being undertaken. 

A student in need of a Canada Student Loan, must, as a 
first step, obtain an application form from the institution he plans 
to attend. The application must be completed carefully and accurately 
by the student, and where applicable, by his parents. Applications 
require declarations by both the student and his parents that all 
information provided is correct. 

* It is estimated that $35,000.00 - $40,000.00 is borrowed by non 
B.C. residents through other provinces.

IL..!



-

When the the application is completed it must be submitted to 
the Financial Aid Officer of the British Columbia educational 

•	 institution to be attended. Students planning to attend institutions 
outside of British Columbia, will send applications directly to: 
Student Awards Branch, Division of Post-Secondary Services, Department 
of Education, Parliament Buildings, Victoria, B.C. 

If the student's application is approved, he will receive 
a Certificate of Eligibility. He then takes it to his bank and the 
loan is applied to his account. Students are advised to keep in 
constant touch with the bank from which they secure their loan. 

Students are reminded that in order to retain their interest 
free status, they must obtain a Schedule 2 form from the bank and have 
their full time enrolment confirmed each semester by the Financial 
Aid Office. 

Confirmation of enrolment must be obtained during the 
semester concerned and cannot be made retroactive. 

DATA

1972 - 1 

Total amount of Student Loans recommended 	 - 
for Simon Fraser Students ..................$360,000.00 

This represents an average of $400.00 for the 
900 recipients.

1972 - 2 

Total available to S.F.U. students .........$228,822.00 

This represents an average of $407.00 for the 
562 recipients.

1972 - 3 

Total available to S.F.U. students, approx. $282,800.00 

This represents an average of $400.00 for the 
707 recipients. 

TOTAL amount of Canada Student Loans 
processed by the Financial Aid Office 
during the three semester period .....$871,622.00 

B.C. GOVERNMENT BURSARIES 

•

	

	 The Government of the Province of British Columbia 
annually provides funds to assist British Columbia students resident 
in the Province to commence or to continue an acceptable full time 

III...'



- III - 

program of post-secondary study at designated post-secondary educational 
•	 institutions in the Province. Under special circumstances a bursary 

may be made available to a student from British Columbia who is pursuing 
a course of acceptable professional study at a designated institution 
in another Province of Canada when that course is not provided within 
British Columbia. 

I.	 Eligibility 

To qualify for the grant of a bursary (money that does not 
have to be repaid) a student must have achieved a passing grade - with 
no failure. For a student entering the first year of post-secondary 
studies from Grade XII, the qualifying course load is not less than six 
sibjects. For an undergraduate procedding to a higher undergraduate 
year, the qualifying course load consists of 15 units or 30 semester 
hours, in two consecutive terms or semesters. These bursaries are not 
granted to students in graduate studies, nor to those who are 
registered as "qualifying" or "unclassified". 

Provincial Bursaries are available only to those students 
who demonstrate definite financial need and who are proceeding to an 
acceptable full program of post-secondary study comprising two 
consecutive terms or semesters in a specified university, public college 
or the British Columbia Institute of Technology. Separate application 
for a bursary is not made. The grant of a bursary will be considered 
on the basis of information provided on the form entitled "APPLICATION 

•	 FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM PUBLIC. FUNDS" which will be submitted 
by every student seeking financial aid through the Provincial Bursary 
program and the Canada Student Loan plan. 

2. Submission of Application 

Grade XII students may obtain the necessary application 
form and instructions from the Principal or Counsellor at their 
secondary schools. Post Secondary students will obtain the forms and 
instructions from the Financial Aid Officer of the institution they 
are attending. Applicants must take careful note of the submission 
dates stated on the application form. Applications for financial 
assistance must be submitted to the Financial Aid Officer of the 
institution to be attended by the applicant. 

3. Dates for Application 

Periods for application are most critical. Please consult 
the application form for-exact dates of submission. Ordinarily, 
application is made six to nine weeks before the semester of 

utilization. Please note, late applications will not be considered 
by the Division of Post Secondary Education. 

.

Iv. . .1



- Iv - 

1972 - 1 

115 @ $ 60.00	 . $ 6,900.00 

202 @ 125.00	 .	 25,250.00 

325 @	 200.00 .................... . ...	 65,150.00 

$ 97,150.00 * 

*This figure reflects first and second disbursements 
available to students for 72 - 1. 

1972 - 2 

52 @ $ 60.00 ........................ $ 	 3,120.00 

102 @	 125.00 .......................12,750.00 

215 @	 200.00 .......................43,000.00 

369	 '	 $ 58,870.00 

1972 - 3 

.

16 @ $ 60.00 ....................... 

	

30 @	 125.00 ....................... 

	

100 @	 200.00 ....................... 

246 

17 @ $ 50.00 .......................$ 

	

45 @	 100.00 ........................ 

	

52 @	 150.00 ....................... 

	

95 @	 200.00 .......................

960.00 

3,750.00' 

20,000.00

$ 24,710.00 

850.00 

4,500.00 

7,800.00 

10,000.00 

$ 32,150.00 

Total for 72 - 3	 $56,860.00 

455	 ,	 ANNUAL TOTAL	 $212,880.00** 

** This amount includes approximately $30,000.00 carried 
over from Fall 71 - 3. Consequently, it is important to note that 
S.F.U. students received fewer Government Bursaries than in 1971. We 
attribute this decrease to the new regulations introduced in 1972, and 
also to the fact that students could not apply for a bursary only. It 
was mandatory for them to apply for a Canada 'Student Loan as well. 

L111

V...!



B.C. GOVERNMENT SCHOLARSHIPS 

The Financial Aid Office awards Government Scholarships to the 
top 17% of the full time student body, provided they made application.* 
The amount of the scholarship varies from 3/4 to 1/3 of the fees depending 
on the students' G.P.A. These monies may be applied to the students 
next full time semester as long as it is within nine months of the date 
awarded. (AWARDED ON THE BASIS OF THE SEMESTER INDICATED). 

1972-1 

173 awards @ $161.00 ..................$ 27,853.00 

208 awards @ 107.00 ..................22,256.00 

208 awards @	 71.00 ...................14,768.00 

589	 $ 64,877.00 

1972 - 2 

69 awards @ $161.00 ...................$11,109.00 

82 awards 0 107.00 ..................8,774.00 

82 awards @	 71.00 ..................5,822.00 

233	 $ 25,705.00 

1972 - 3 

184 awards @ $161.00 ..................$ 29,624.00 

221 awards @ 107.00 ..................23,647.00 

221 awards @	 71.00 ..................15,691.00 

626	 $ 68,892.00 

1448
TOTAL AWARDED $159,474.00 

* There is a lower limit which scholarships cannot be awarded 
below. Under normal circumstances, however, the top 17% are above 
this limit.

fl

VI...,



- VI - 

S.F.U. OPEN SCHOLARSHIPS 

•	 As in No. III, these scholarships are awarded to undergraduates 
at S.F.U. who have demonstrated good academic standing in the preceding 
semesters. Unlike the B.C. Government Scholarships, these monies are taken 
from the General University Operating Budget. 

1972 - 1 

443 applicants, 329 rejections, 113 recipients* 
113 recipients received a total of .... $15,678.00 
This averages $138.00 per recipient. 

1972-2 

319 applicants, 227 rejections, 92 recipients* 
92 recipientsreceived a total of i.... $10,425.00 
This averages $113.00 per recipient. 

1972-3 

351 applicants, 231 rejections, 120 recipients* 
120 recipients received a total of .... $16,100.00 
This averages $134.00 per recipient. 

TOTAL AWARDED $42,203.00 

ENTRANCE SCHOLARSHIPS - Disbursed during 1972 

Early Entrance (from Grade 11)...................$ 500.00 

Foreign Program ....................................1,000.00 

Gordon Shrum Entrance .............................9,300.00 

Gordon Shrum Special ............................18,306.00 

University Transfer .............................1,000.00 

Regional College* ................................	 8,925.60 

TOTAL AWARDED $39,031.00 

S.F.U. BURSARIES 

Each semester, S.F.U. provides many of the students 
with a considerable amount of money through the bursary program. The 
majority of this money is disbursed at the beginning of each semester. 

* Since the funds are quite limited in this area, the G.P.A. remains quite 
high. This accounts for the large percentage of rejections. Approximately, 
72% over the three semesters. 

.

VII.../



-	 1'I •I	 - 

with a smaller amount being disbursed in the form of emergency bursaries 
•	 during the course of the semester. Below you will find an account of 

the money we have disbursed and the number of recipients over the past 
three semesters. 

I.	 Expenditures

1972 - 1 

A. Initial Disbursements 

1331 applicants, 1239 recipients, 92 rejections 
1239 recipients received a total of	 $ 9710907.00 
This averages $79.00 per recipient 

B. Additional bursaries during the semester 

350 recipients received a total of	 $ 35,103.00 
This averages $100.00 per recipient 

SEMESTER TOTAL	 $133,010.00 

1972 - 2 

A. Initial Disbursements 

579 recipients received a total of 	 $ 57,575.00 
This averages $100.00 per recipient 

B. Additional bursaries during the semester 

180 recipients received a total of	 $ 15,750.00 
This averages $87.50 per recipient 

SEMESTER TOTAL	 $ 73,325.00 

1972 - 3 

A. Initial Disbursements

:640 recipients received a total of $ 75,405.00 
This averages $117.00 per recipient 

B.	 Additional bursaries during the semester 

300 recipients received a total of $ 28,483.00 
This averages $95.00 per recipient 

SEMESTER TOTAL $103,894.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT $310,229.00 * 

* This figure does not include the amount returned in rebates and 
cancellations.

VIII. / 



- VIII - 

II.Regulations, Requirements and Criteria 

• S

	

	 In an attempt to be more responsive to individual 
differences we have modified our procedures to include a personal 
review of each application. 

The factors considered in making bursary recommendations 
can be divided into the following two types: 

A. Major Factors - these are the most important factors in 

determining whether or not the student will 
receive a bursary. 

B. Minor Factors - these are more important in determining what 

specific amount the bursary should be, but 
if a combination of one or more of these 
minor factors gives an indication that the 
student has not fulfilled his duty in regards 
to the major factors, his bursary application 
may be rejected. 

A. MAJOR FACTORS 

I. The applicant must have achieved a minimum of 2.00 G.P.A. in his 
last semester of attendance, and should register in 12 hours to 
receive his full award. 

•

	

	 2. What is the extent of the student's need? Since we are not in 

the position to be the major source of funds for any one 
particular student, the applicant's need should not be 
unreasonable in this connection. 

3. By what methods and to what extent have the students financed 
themselves for the present and past semesters? This involves 
the general factors such as student loans, part time employment 
savings and parental contribution. 

4. Has the student conducted his financial life in the best interest 
to himself as a student with limited income? A general look at 
his expenditure patterns will be done in this factor. 

B. MINOR FACTORS 

I. If the student resides with his parents and/or has not 
substantiated financial independence, his parental income will 
be a factor in the amount awarded. 

2. If the student is married - how many dependents does he have; what 
is his or his spouse's annual income; are his expenses reasonable? 

3. Mode of transportation, if he owns or drives a car - year, make and 
date of purchase are considered. 

•.

	

	 4. If the student works part time, his wage and hours per week are 

considered.



-Ix-

5. To what extent has the student financed his education through 
student and/or private loans. 

6. A careful analysis of his budget in the light of normal expenses 
and his indicated income. 

7. A close look at any other factors the student may have placed 
in the miscellaneous section. 

In the case of an applicant that is rejected by the 
Assistant Financial Aid Officer, the. application is reviewed upon 
consultation with the Financial Aid Officer, and in some cases, with 
the Chairman of the Senate Committee on Scholarships, Awards and 
Bursaries. 

ATHLETIC AWARDS 

These awards are disbursed each semester upon recommendation 
from the Department of Athletics. 

1972-1 

7 @ $112.00 ............................$ 	 784.00 
8 @	 112.50 .............................900.00 

48 @	 225.00 .......................... 	 10,800.00 

63	 $12,484.00 

1972 - 2 

1 @ $110.00 , ........................$ 	 110.00 
1 @	 225.00 ..........................225.00 

2	 $	 335.00 

1972 - 3 

3 @ $ 85.00 ..........................$ 	 255.00 
16 @	 110.00 ..... .................. ...1,760.00 
51@	 225.00 ...... . ........ . ............ 	 11.47c.nn 

70	 $13,490.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT	 $ 26,309.00 

.

x...



- x-- 

RECREATION AWARDS 

These awards are disbursed each semester upon the recommendation 

'from the Department of Recreation: 

1972	 1 

15 @ $112.00 ........................1 	 $	 1,680.00 

5 @	 224.00 ... . ...................... 	 1,120.00 

1972 - 2 

nil

1972 - 3 

1 @$85.00 

10 @ 112.50 

1 @ 225.00 

12 

.,
** $900.00 was transfe

$	 85.00 

1,125.00 

-	 225.00 

$ 1,435.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT	 $ 4,235.00** 

rred to Athletic Awards 

UNIVERSITY AWARDS 

These awards were made for contribution by the student to 

the community and/or university life. 

1972 - 1 

35 applicants, 32 recipients, 2 rejections 
32 recipients received a total of 	 $ 4,110.00


This averages $128.00 per recipient 

1972 -: 2 

21 recipients received a total of 	 $ 39375.00


This averages $160.00 per recipient 

1972-3 

23 recipients received a total of 	 $ 3,700.00


This averages $132.00 per recipient 

TOTAL , AMOUNT	 $11,185.00 

VT	 I



- XI - 

GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS 

20 awards @ $1,268.00	 $25,360.00 
Committed 10 @ $1,268.00 	 12,680.00 

TOTAL	 $38,040.00 

GRADUATE STIPENDS

1972 - 1 

24 awards @$1,200.00 each ...........$ 28,800.00 

1972-2 

63.5 awards 0 $1,200.00 each ..........$ 76,200.00 

1972 - 3 

27. awards @ $1,200.00 each ...........$ 32,400.00 

TOTAL	 $137,400.00 

PRIVATE FUNDS 

Beside the above accounts, the Financial Aid Office 
administered numerous Privaet Scholarships, Awards and Prizes. 

1. Private Scholarships	 ............. $10,765.00 

2. Athletic Scholarships	 ............. 3,975.00 

3. Private Bursaries	 ............... 5,283.00 

4. Graduate Financial	 Aid	 ............ 1,250.00 

5. Numerous prizes and awards --

TOTAL $ 21,273.00

XII ... , 



- XII - 

SUMMARY OF PRECEDING PAGES 

AWARDS, LOANS, SCHOLARSHIPS, BURSARIES ADMINISTERED OVER 

1972 - 1, 1972 - 2, and 1972 - 3 

.

1. Canada	 Student . Loan 	 ............... $871,622.00 
2. B.C.	 Government Bursaries 	 ......... 212,880.00 

3. B.C.	 Government Scholarships 	 ...... 159,474.00 
4. S.F.U.	 Open Scholarships	 .......... 42,203.00 
5. S.F.U.	 Bursaries	 .................. 310,229.00 
6. Athletic	 Awards	 ............... .... 26,309.00 

7. Recreation	 Awards	 ................. 4,235.00 

8. University Awards	 ................. 11,185.00 

9. Graduate Scholarships 	 ............. 38,040.00 
10. Graduate	 Stipends .................. 137,400.00 
11. Private	 Funds	 ...................... 21,273.00 
12. Entrance Scholarships

Gordon Shrum ....... 	 9,300.00 

Gordon Shrum Special
	

18,306.00 

Early Entry ........	 500.00 

Foreign Student	 •1,000.O0 

University Transfer
	

1,000.00 

Regional College	 8,925.00 

TOTAL	 $1,873,881.00 

0



.

: ••	 SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY	 I - 
•	

BURNABY 2 13.C. TELEPHONE (604) 291.3219  

IMMEDIATE	
Decernber8, 1972 

Academic scholarships valued at almost $20. 000 have been awarded 

to 148 Simon Fraser University students. 

Funded by the University as well as private and commercial donors. 

the various scholarships range in value from $75 to $500. 

Ian Vogelesaflg, of Burnaby, won a $100 B. C. Hydro Scholarship. 

Ian, still only 17. is enrolled in his third semester at Simon Fraser. He 

skipped Grade 12, but his university learning experience began while still 

a Grade U student at Cariboo Hill Secondary School. 

At that time Ian motorcycled up Burnaby Mountain every day after 

school to learn about computers at the Simon Fraser Computing Centre. 

He became so proficient that he was chosen by the University to author a 

computer program designed to help new students learn about the campus. 

Ian's future plans call for further computer study or possibly 

• research In pure math. 

Although these scholarships are given solely for academic excellence, 

many of the winners exhibit talents and Interests that are not exclusively 

academic. Vicki Weld. of Delta, who won a $100 Simon Fraser Open 

Scholarship, recently received an athletic award from the University for 

her track prowess. 

Another Open Scholarship worth $100 went to Paula DlFonzO of 

Vancouver who spends much of her spare time In community work. Miss 

DlFonzo 
is a Girl Guide lieutenant. instructs In arts and crafts at Kitsilano 

Community Centre and is a teacher's aid at MacDonald Elementary School. 

Ron V.rzuh. 
of Burnaby, also won an Open Scholarship worth $75. His work 

as a 
photographer-writer on Simon Fraser's student newspaper. The Peak. 

recently 
earned him an award for active participation in university affairs. 

- 30 - 

• Note to Editor: Information on scholarship winners who live In your area 

Is included on the attached lists. 

-__------•-•----- ---	
----



.7 17 SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY 	
- 

BURNAOY2 B.C.TELEPHONE	 19  

•	
'	 rIMMEDIATE	

November 9.197z 

NOTE TO EDITORS: This release contains a complete list of award winners and 

their addresses should you wish to extract local winners for follow-up stories. 

Twenty-two Simon Fraser University students have won $3, 475 in 

awards for active participation in university affairs. 

Winners must combine a good academic record with active contri-

butions to the community or the University's social, cultural and administrative 

development.

Among those given awards for contributions to the University are 

Keith Gilbert and Peter Doherty - both members of Senate and the Board of 

Governors. Ronald Friesen was given an award for his efforts in the construction 

of a fitness track at Burnaby's Central Valley Park. Others won awards for their 

Involvement in student government, promotion of essential student services.and 

•	 work at such University functions as last Spring's Open House. 

The awards and winners are as follows: 

$225 University Award 
Peter M. Doherty, 114-1320 King Albert Avenue, Coquitlam 
Keith L. Gilbert, 52-1091 Broughton Street, Vancouver 5 
Michael Warsh, RR#l, loco 
Cam Murray, 8488 - 13th Avenue, Burnaby 
Brian John Oliver Kenny, 102 King Edward Street, Coquitlam 
Michael Kennedy, P0 Box 5, Port Moody 
Ace Hoilibaugh, P0 Box 94, Port Moody 

Universit y Award 
Heidi: Greco, 205 Apartment Residence, Simon Fraser University. Burnaby 2 
Sandra Nichol, 603 Apartment Residence, Simon Fraser University, Burnaby 2 

$150 University Award 
Gerardus van Halderen, 330 Shell House, Simon Fraser University. Burnaby 2 
Michael John Taylor, 5649 Canada Way, Burnaby 
Sandra McKellar. 3843 East Hastings Street, Burnaby 2 
Larry McConnell. 211 Apartment Residenàc, Simon Fraser University, Burnaby 2 
Kristian Jenson, 403 Apartment Residence. Simofl Fraser University, BurnabyZ 
Ronald Friesen. RR#2. 28950 Huntingdon, Aldergrove 
Larry Beasley, 1919 Wendell Avenue. Las Vegas. Nevada. U.S.A. 

$75 University Award 
Ron Verzuh, 5360 Parker Street. Burnaby 2 

.	 1	
Dave Loewen 132 Shell House, Simon Fraser University. Burnaby 2

Veronica Hartigan.. 429 - 2nd Street, New Westminster 
Steve Jack GeIley, 1504 East 8th Avenue, Vancouver 12 
Kenna-S. Ball. 2357 Whitman Avenue, North Vancouver 
Janice Dianne Mulvey, 5961 Malvern Avenue, Burnaby 1



L''j"7 q SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITIV
- 

) flC 	 TELEPHONE (604) 291 3219 jJ	 L'J	 2T.1 

. 

IMMEDIATE	 -	 25 October. 1972 

NOTE TO EDITORS: This release contains a complete list of award 

winners and their home addresses should you wish to extract your-

local award winners for follow-up stories. 

Two athletes chosen to represent Canada in international 

competition are among 77 winners of athletic and recreation awards 

presented at Simon Fraser University for the fall semester. 

Sheila Strike, a member of Simon Fraser's women's basket-

ball team, wins a $110 athletic award. Only 17-years-old. the West 

Vancouver native played with the Canadian national basketball team last 

summer touring China and Italy. In her second semester, she is considered 

an-excellent prospect playing at both guard and centre. 

Alex Devlin, captain of Simon Fraser's men's basketball 

team, wins a $225 athletic award. A senior, he was chosen for Canada's 

national basketball team last summer. Recurrence of a knee injury. 

however.fcrced the Burnaby resident out of international competition. 

The awards go to athletes competing in nine different sports 

at Simon Fraser. They include: 28 football players. 18 men and three 

women basketball players. 10 soccer players. eight swimmers, three 

women field hockey players, two divers, two water polo players, one 

ice hockey player and one track athlete. Winners must maintain a good 

academic standing..- 

Award winners are as follows: 

.

L 
.c Was



ATHLETIC AND RECREATION AWARD WINNERS 

S Football 

$225 Athletic Award: 

James Alway. 5630 Frances Street. Burnaby 2 
Christopher Baldry.	 Box 272. Garibaldi Highland, Squamish. 	 B.C. 

Lothar Bartels. 3085 East 45th Street,	 Vancouver 
Nicholas Bastaja, 126 Ottawa Street. N. . 	 Hamilton 25, Ontario 
Ralph Burkinshaw. 6573 Yew Street. Vancouver 14 
Charles Campbell, 304/39 Old Mill Road, 	 Toronto 18. Ontario 

Richard Fofonove. 4775 Maitland Street. ,-Burnaby 1 

Anthony Cia mondi, 67	 Villowc rest Avenue, Hamilton 15. Ontario 
Randy Graham, 943 Glenallan Drive. Richmond. B. C. 
Stephen Haist, 3173 Cawthra Road, Mississauga. Ontario 
Brian Heiland,	 5254 - 57th Street,	 Delta 
Paul Hilborn, 7475 Whelen Court, Burnaby I 
David Kaduhr. 4286 Greta Street, Burnaby ,l 
Curtis Knudsen, 1490 Peterson Road, Burlington. Washington, U.S.A. 
Tomas Kudaba, 6166 Aubrey Street, Burnaby 2 
Douglas Mackenzie, 1832 Acadia Road, Vancouver 8 
Gordon Mann, 1665 West 21st Street, North Vancouver 
William MacGregor, 2905 Naramata Court, Vancouver 8 
Kelly Scott. 3245 Beverley Crescent, North Vancouver 
Terry Sharpe, 842 Chestnut Street, New Westminster 
Marvin Sinderman, 2627 - 26th Avenue W., Seattle, Washington, U.S.A. 
Marc Stevenson, 8016 Laburnum Street, Vancouver 
Sean Sullivan. 2135 Craigen Avenue, Coquitlam 
Gregory Warkeritin, 1380 West 21st Street, North Vancouver 
Dave Watt, 343 Seymour River Place, North Vancouver 

S William Watts, 38 Cumberland Avenue, Hamilton 20. Ontario 

$110 Athletic Award: 

Edward Dc Marchi, 330 - 9th Avenue, New Westminster 
Stephen Galley, 1504 East 8th Avenue, Vancouver 12 

Basketball 

$225 Athletic Award:

Alex Devlin. 172/7153 - 140. Avenue, Burnaby 
Richard Kazanowaki, 586 Hamilton Avenue, Nanaimo, B. C. 
Kenneth Olynyk, Box 570, Revelatoke, 13. C. 
Stephen Pettifer, 3149 West 28th Avenue, Vancouver 8 
Gordon Porter. 2929 Princess Avenue, North Vancouver 
Eilan Sloustcher. 1726 - 12th Avenue, San Francisco, California, U.S.A. 
Werner Spann, 40526 No. 3 Road, RRHI. Yarrow. B. C. 
Robert Stewart, 2099 Portway Avenue, Mississauga. Ontario 
Lawrence Street, 6065 - 10th Avenue, Burnaby 3 
Russell Van Wyngarden. 4619 Baker Drive, Everett, Washington. U.S.A. 

$110Athletic Award: 

Barry Bellchambers. 905/235 Keith Road, West Vancouver, B. C. 
(formerly Tasmania, Australia) 

Jame..Chernoff. Box 632. 151 - Fourth Avenue, Grand Fork., B.C. 
Warren Crowley. 4667 - 198A Street, Langley. B. C. 

S

.	 Jennifer Dale. Box 1480. Grand Forks, B. C. 
Richard Hanson, 4337 Greta Street, Burnaby 
John Harrison. 1764 Wesbrook Crescent, Vancouver 8 
Glen Mackenzie, 6349 Canada Way. Burnaby I 
Douglas McGee, 6392 Neville Street, Burnaby I 
Michael Simma, 7338 Sussex Avenue, Burnaby I 
Sheila StrIke, 3640 Mathers Avenue, West Vancouver 
Paula Thorburn 732 Harvey Avenue. Kelowna, B. C. 



Page 2. 

•	 Socc*'r 

$250 R. S. Reynolds Concrete Soccer Award: 
Gregory Blank. 113 Northfield Road, Nanaimo, B. C. 

$250 McDonald. Currie and Company Soccer Award: 
William Village. 4654 Ilighlawn Drive, Burnaby 2 

$112. 50 Recreation Award: 

Roger Burkett, 3722 Triumph Street, Burnaby 2 
Blair Christopher. 409 Tempe crescent. North Vancouver 
Tom Hastie, 6825 Cariboo Road. Burnaby 3 
Terry Ilooge. 4836 Fairlawn Drive, Burnaby 2 
Robert Hunter. 308/343 East 8th Avenue, Vancouver 16 
Steven Kenyeres, 3232 East 17th Avenue, Vancouver 12 
Oscar Faoro, 2139 Turner Street, Vancouver 
John Reily, 1049 Wilmington Drive, Delta 

Swimmin, 

$225 Athletic Award: 

Michael Carter, 490 Macbeth Crescent, West Vancouver 
Robert Duncan, 366 Howard Avenue, Burnaby 2 
Olof Franzon, Galleengatan 9, 63351 Eskilstuna, Sweden 
Michael Kercheval, 2324 Mann Road, Mount Vernon, Washington, U.S.A. 
Gary MacDonald, 7555 Ryan Street, Box 981, Mission, B. C. 
William Sherwood, 2050 Casa Marcia. Victoria, B. C. 

.	 Larry Steele, 6 Young Crescent. Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
John Van Buren. 324 Holmes Street, New Westminster 

Divers 

$225 Athletic Award: 

Richard Friesen, 47 Carleton Drive, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
Michael McCartney, 119 Imperial Avenue. Ventura. California. U.S. A. 

Water Polo 

$112. 50 Recreation Award: 

Barry B .natesi . 1120 Aide rside Road. Port Moody 
Michael Raffañ, 255 East 5th Street. North . Vancouver 

Ice Hockey 

$225 Recreation Award: 

James Currie, 243/202 WeSthill Place, Port Moody 

0



Page 3. 

Track 

$110 Athletic Award: 

Vicki Wied, 11738 73rd Avenue. Delta 

Wrest1i.& 

$225 Athletic Award: 

George Kym Anthony. 56 - 11th Street, RoxborO, Quebec. 

Women's Field Hoc key 

$110 Athletic Award: 

Vicki Pate, 3764 Fir Street. Burnaby 1 
Jacqueline Price, 6842 Royal Oak Avenue, Burnaby I 
Vicki-Lynne Jones. 6247 Buchanan Street, Burnaby 2 

- 30 - 

S



I

I 

­ - r flMON FRASER UNIVERSITY	 1 

	

LJ	 t" •iiij 

	

1MMEDII1	
September 15. 1972 

Thirty-three B. C. high school graduates have been awarded more than 

$10,000 in entrance scholarships to attend Simon Fraser University this fall. 

Paula Butler. of Box 387 Kaslo. has won the $500 Labatt Breweries 

Limited Scholarship awarded to students on the basis of scholastic standing. 

character and interest in school and community affairs. 

Miss Butler. a graduate of Kaslo Elementary-Secondary School. is a keen 

athlete, participating in basketball, volleyball, track, badminton and gymnastics. 

Last year. she was secretary for both her school student council and yearbook 

staff. She was also active in promoting a community film society in Kaslo. 

Gordon M. Shrum Entrance Scholarships. worth $300 each, go to 32 

students with the highest standings in provincial Grade 12 or 13 scholarshiP exams. 

.

The following have won Shrum Scholarships: 

Winner	
Scho 

Cheryl Lynn Anderson	
New Westminster 

7780 Allman St., Burnaby 

.

David Charles Bailey 
931 Thermal Drive, Coquitlam 

Ronald John Balden 
1175 Lawson Avenue, West Vancouver 

Laura Lynn Bartlett 
992 Sutherland Ave., Kelowna 

William Donald Baxter 
428 Elmer St. • New Westminster 

.Tan Christiansen 
3854 St. Paulo Ave., North Vancouver 

Hilary Anne Clark 
4740 Caulfield Dr., West Vancouver 

Maureen Elizabeth Collier 
4606 Hazel St.. Burnaby 1 

Lorraine Mae Coutte 
3754 Dominion St., Burnaby 2 

Alexandra Anne Doyle 
2676 Vicwlynn Dr. • North Vancouver 

Patricia Joan Dryden 
492 Montroyal Place, North Vancouver 

Morgan Bevan Glenn Evans 
615 Riverside Drive, North Vancouver 

.c

Centennial 

West Vancouver 

Dr. Knox 

New Westminster 

Carson Graham 

Hillside 

Burnaby South 

Burnaby Central 

Argyle 

Carson Graham 

Windsor 



-z -

High School  
Winner 

David Frederick Gillard
Burnaby North 

6451 Halifax St., Burnaby 2 

Helen Marion Jane Harris
Maple Ridge 

23082 - 117 AvenUe, Maple Ridge 

John Steven Harris
Windsor 

595 Ellis Street. North Vancouver

Maple Ridge 
Grace Kawahara 

22324 - 125 Avenue, Maple Ridge 

Betty Cecile Kiebe
Chilliwack 

7552 Lickman Road South. R. R. #1, 
Sardis 

Veena Miehra
Alpha 

4558 East Pender St. • Burnaby 2

Burnaby South 
Lauri Jane Novak 

7674 Stanley Crescent, Burnaby 1 

Kris Samuel Pechet.
Delbrook 

895 Forest Hills Dr.. North Vancouver 

Wendy Marie Pitt-Brooke
Argyle 

783 Morgan Road, North Vancouver 

Randall Paul Hilton Poidevin Centennial 

129 Buckingham Drive, Port Moody 

Kenneth Franklin Robson
New Westminster  

1431 Seventh Avenue, New Westminster 

Danielle Alexandra Sciarretta Burnaby North 

3214 Ganymede Drive, Burnaby 3 

Bernd Dieter Simeon	 , Alpha 

2330 Douglas Road, Burnaby 2 

Warren Stuart' Snyder
Port Coquitlam 

1730 Laurier Avenue, Port Coquitlam 

Kent Miles Stralbis ki
New Westminster 

618 Twelfth Street. New Westminster 

Martin Albert linrau	 ' St. Georges 

4635 Prospect Road. North Vancouver 

Barbara Lynn Vanderburgh 	
' ColumneetZa 

Box 68, Williams Lake
David Thompson 

Judith Marie Warne 	
, 

P.O. Box 268. Invarmere

Carson Graham 
Robirt David Williams 

899 Fairfield Road, North Vancouver

Burnaby North 
Carolyn Rose Zemlenyi	

. 
5885 Charles Street, Burnaby 2



.

SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY 

L i
I3URNABY 2 B.C.TELEPHONE (604) 291 321c) 

L	 j 

IMMEDIATE	 July II, 1972 

An actress turned student and a zoology student turned composer 

are among ill summer semester scholarship winners at Simon Fraser 

University. 

.•..

Total value of the scholarships is $14, 425. 

Mrs. Janet Richmond of Coquitlam who appeared in the movie 'McCabe 

and Mrs. Miller" as one of Julie Christie's "girls" won a $250 Regional 

College Entrance Scholarship for her 3. 8 average out of Vancouver City 

College. She and her husband, Brian, a second semester Simon Fraser 

student, acted professionally for five years before resuming their studies. 

Mrs. Richmond would like eventually to teach. 

Brent Straughn of Jasper, Alberta, with a B. Sc. in zoology from 

the University of Washington won a $225 BMI (Broadcast Music Indudstry) 

Canada Ltd. Scholarship for work on his "enfilony" -- a 36-minute long 

multi-sensory work for orchestra, chorus, four-screen film, electronic 

tape slides and pollution devices. A graduate student in Behavioral Science 

Foundations and Communications Studies, Straughn has been working on 

"enfilony" for three-and-a-half years and will use it for his Masters thesis 

when completed this fall. 

He has already received $14, 000 worth of donated services, material. 

grants and scholarships for work on the project. 

Normally worth $450, the BMI Scholarship was split in two this year 

with half the award money going to Straughn and the other $225 to Bruce 

Davis, a teaching assistant in communication studies. Davis. the only 

non-student winner, was given the scholarship for his creative work in 

electronic music. A full list of scholarship winners is as follows: 

The James H. Edwards Scholarship -- $200 for a high ranking student 

in the arts: H. K. Parkinson (Surrey). 

The Madge Hogarth Scholarship in Education -- $250 each, for 

excellence In the Faculty of Education: Ursula Anton (Kelowna). Stephen 

Moss (Yarrow).	
(more...) 

. ,I,s•



•. .1

(cont'd)

	

	
2. 

. C. Hydro and Power Authority Scholarship -- $200 each, 

for high scholastic standing in any faculty: Lorette Glasheen (Pointe Claire. 

P.Q.). Peter Laight (North Vancouver). 

The Leon J. Koerner Scholarship - - $250 each, for academic standing 

in each faculty: Larry Beasley (Las Vegas. Nevada), Sharon Hahn (South 

Burnaby), Thomas Wong (Golden). 

The Canada Cement Lafarge Ltd. Scholarship -- $250, for proficiency in 

French: Thomas Martin (Nanaimo). 

The Trans-Mountain Oil Pipeline Scholarship -- $300. for a student in 

the honors program of the physical sciences: Harold Kiassen (Vancouver). 

Simon Fraser University Regional College Entrance Scholarships 

awarded to students entering Simon Fraser from regional colleges: 

$250 -- Rhonda Jones (South Burnaby). 

$175 -- Bradley Aitchison (Coquitlam). Lynda Brumniitt (South Burnaby). 

William FriskiNorth Burnaby), Brian Robertson (Vancouver). Donald Wood 

(Surrey). 

Simon Fraser University Open Scholarships -- for undergraduates who 

maintain good academic records: 

$300 - - Glen Biagioni (North Burnaby). T. M. Casella (Coquitlam). 

Maureen Luckhar t(Port Moody), Janet Martini (Hornby Island). Richard McNay 

(North Burnaby), Elaine Sweetable (North Burnaby). 

$200 -- Douglas Garrod (Vancouver), Diana Kenward (Port Moody). 

Bryant Knox (North Vancouver), Alan Madsen (Vancouver) Holly Rolufs (Hope). 

Jean Williams (Vancouver). 

$175 -- Michael Szasz (Duncan) 

$150 -- Charles Arnold (Vancouver), John Bennett (North Burnaby). 

Philip Chan (Hong Kong). Richard do la Giroday (North Burnaby), Elizabeth 

Dolby (NorthBurnaby). Maryann Emery (North Vancouver), Richard Francis 

(Port Moody). Charles Fung (Hong Kong). Margaret Cough (Walsh) (Vancouver). 

M. C. Greenwell (Vancouver), Alic Koat (Murrayville). Irene Kwong (Kowloon. 

Hong Kong), A. M. Piekaar (Vancouver). Brian Pratt (Kamloops). S. C. Read 

(Port Coquitlam). Margaret Sax (Port Moody). Kathleen Swink (North Burnaby). 

Mary Waldman (Langley).
(more...)



-	 ..
(cont'd)	 3• 

$75	 Elizabeth Adams (Winnipeg). Doreen Blanchard (North Burnaby). 

Robin Boal (North Vancouver). Katalin Burns (Delta), Sandra Carr (North 

Vancouver). Ronald Case (Vancouver). Ross Clarkson (Haney). Douglas Cochrane 

(North Burnaby). Evelyn Collier (Vancouver). Jody Conway (Kingsmere. P.O.). 

Glenn Cots (Battle Creek, Michigan), Patrick Demwell (Vancouver). Linda 

Dennison (Vancouver). Brock Eayrs (Vancouver), Valerie Edmundson (North 

Burnaby). Donald Falk (Coquitlam). Teresa Fernandez (San Jose, California). 

I igrid Fischer (Berger)Nor th Burnaby), Brian Foote (North Burnaby). Marilyn 

Forster (West Vancouver). Susan Fowler (Coquitlam). Charles Froese (Abbotsford). 

Bev Hammond (Graham) (Vancouver), George Hanna (North Burnaby). Judi 

Hayward (North Vancouver). Doral Hemm(Surrey), Barbara Katz (North 

Burnaby), M. S. P. Kennedy (Port Moody). Cynthia Kilgore (North Burnaby). 

C. Kuruneri (Salisbury. Rhodesia). Glen LupOrini (South Burnaby), Kathleen 

Mack (Port Moody), David Maelzsr (Vancouver), John Maffett (Ottawa, Ontario), 

Mary Anne Marshall (North Vancouver), Jim McCaffery (North Vancouver), 

Allan McRae (South Burnaby). Glenda Midgley (Ottawa, Ontario), Elenore 

Mills (Vancouver), Istiban Najarian (Etobicoke, Ontario), Susan Nesbitt 

(North Burnaby), Martin Phillips (Powell River). K.S.Rich (Mission), Brian 

• Richmond (Maillardvifle), Barbara Roberts (North Burnaby), Robert Rosen 

(Vancouver), Vivian Rossner (Palmer) (North Burnaby). Tom Rutherford 

(Campbell River), Malcolm Sandon (Vancouver), Rena Scott (Bishop) (Nanaimo). 

Raymond Singbeil (Delta), Robin Stewart (North Burnaby), Ronald Verzuh 

(North Burnaby). Norman Wardrop (Vancouver). Douglas Welbanks (Vancouver), 

Robin West (Vancouver). Susan Wilson (Long Beach, California), Dorothy Young 

(West Vancouver). Amy Zimmer (Brooklyn. New York). 

• $50 plus a private scholarship -- Thomas Martin (Nanaimo), Stephen 

Moss (Yarrow).

-30-

.• 



C
	

Date 

S.P.U. ATHLETIC OR RECREATIONAL AWARD WINNER 

NAME: 

S.F.U. MAJOR:	 YEAR_________ 

AWARD:	 VALUE:____________ 


FOR PARTICIPATION IN:______________________________________________ 

HOME ADDRESS: 

HIGH SCHOOL:	 YEAR GRADUATED:_________ 

NAME OF S.F.U. COACH:________________________________________________ 

DESCRIPTION FROM COACH OF ATHLETIC ABILITIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS AT S.F.U.: 

...



SiMON FRASER UNIVERSITY 
MEMORANDUM 

S., ....................................Dr.A.Unrau, Chairman
	 .From.... .... ...Mr. ..L. Clarke 

Senate Committee on Scholar- 

........................................... d r1.s.......................Financial 	 .Aid .Officer 

Subject ..........................Appeals-reFunds .administerd Date ......... . Septembe.;?..,..1.97.2
 by the S.S.C.	

.	 I 

At your request, I have written this draft out-
line relating to student appeal procedures as It relates to,the 
Financial Aid Office. 

Though each type of award requires its respective 
procedures, the following statement presents the general steps 
taken. 

1. Ordinarily, all appeals are made in writing - addressed to 
the Chairman of the S.S.C. 

•	 2. Consideration: 

	

2.1	 The Financial Aid Officer will usually review appeals. 
If positive action can be taken on his level, such 

•	 .	 .	 .	 will be done. 

	

2.2	 If the appeal concerns an exception to the S.S.C. 
Terms of Reference or requires a unique interpretation, 
the .Chaiman of the S.S.C. will review and rule 
accordingly. 

	

2,3	 Appeals requiring Committee approval will be placed 
on the agenda of the next subcommittee meeting and/or 
the next full committee meeting. 

This procedure coincides with you statement as per 
the attached memo of May 24, 1972.

T k 16AoL 
D. L. Clarke 

*	 .	 .	 Financial Aid Officer 

DLC/ww


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

